## GLEN ROCK BOROUGH YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 520**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, PART 7, OFF-STREET UNMETERED PARKING, OF THE GLEN ROCK BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of Glen Rock Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, as is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 15, Part 7, Section 1 of the Glen Rock Borough Code of Ordinances shall be amended by deleting the words that struck through and adding the words that are <u>underlined</u> as follows:

Lot	Location	Maximum Parking Time	Days in Operation	Hours in Operation
Borough Lot	Manchester Street at School Street	<del>1 Hour</del> <u>12 Hours</u>	Every Day	<u>24 Hours</u>
Borough Lot	32 Main Street	12 Hours	Every Day	24 Hours
Borough Lot	<u>1 Manchester</u> Street	<u>2 Hours</u>	Every Day	<u>6:00 am to 9:00</u> pm
Borough Lot	Between 5 Hanover Street and 15-17 Hanover Street	<u>12 Hours</u>	<u>Every Day</u>	<u>24 Hours</u>
Glen Rock	5400 Fair School	Time Utilizing	Every day	Hours Park is
Community Park	Rd	Park Facilities		Open

**SECTION 2.** Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable and, if any of the provisions hereof shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in effect.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as some affect this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this <u>15</u> day of <u>March</u> 2023, by the Borough Council of Glen Rock, York County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

**GLEN ROCK BOROUGH COUNCIL** 

un E. Munch

Secretary

By:\_ C President

Approved this the 15 day of March, 2023.